

No. 24-11996

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Jane Doe et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Surgeon General, State of Florida et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Florida, No. 4:23-cv-114
(Hinkle, J.)

ANSWER BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Christopher F. Stoll
Kelly Jo Popkin
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 365-1320
cstoll@nclrights.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Thomas E. Redburn, Jr.
Maya Ginsburg
LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 262-6700
tredburn@lowenstein.com

(Additional counsel listed on inside
cover)

Simone Chriss
Chelsea Dunn
SOUTHERN LEGAL COUNSEL
1229 NW 12th Avenue
Gainesville, FL 32601
(352) 271-8890

Chris Erchull
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES &
DEFENDERS
18 Tremont Street
Suite 950
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 426-1350

Sarah Warbelow
Cynthia Cheng-Wun Weaver
HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN
FOUNDATION
1640 Rhode Island Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 993-4180

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	5
I. SB 254 AND THE BOARD RULES.....	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT FOUND THAT THE STATE OF FLORIDA RADICALLY DEPARTED FROM ITS ORDINARY PROCESS AND SOUGHT A PREDETERMINED OUTCOME IN CREATING THE GAPMS REPORT.....	8
III. THE DISTRICT COURT FOUND THAT THE MEDICAL BOARDS ALSO SIGNIFICANTLY DEPARTED FROM THEIR ORDINARY PROCESS AND WERE IMPROPERLY MOTIVATED BY PREJUDICE IN PROMULGATING THE CHALLENGED RULES.....	13
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT FOUND THAT THE LEGISLATIVE PROCESS WAS SIGNIFICANTLY MOTIVATED BY ANTI-TRANSGENDER PREJUDICE.....	15
V. THE DISTRICT COURT FOUND THAT THE INFORMED CONSENT FORMS ARE INACCURATE AND MISLEADING AND WERE DESIGNED TO DETER TRANSGENDER PEOPLE FROM OBTAINING HEALTHCARE, NOT TO FURTHER INFORMED CONSENT.....	19
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT FOUND THAT THE MEDICAL CARE PROVIDED TO TRANSENDER ADOLESCENTS	

AND ADULTS IS SAFE AND EFFECTIVE, WIDELY ACCEPTED BY THE MEDICAL COMMUNITY, SUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE GREATER THAN OR COMPARABLE TO THAT SUPPORTING MOST OTHER MEDICAL TREATMENTS, AND RESULTS IN EXTREMELY LOW RATES OF REGRET23

A. The District Court Found that Transgender Identity Is Innate23

B. The District Court Found that Gender Dysphoria Is A Serious But Highly Treatable Medical Condition.....24

C. The District Court Found That The Quality Of Evidence Supporting Treatment For Gender Transition Meets or Exceeds that Supporting Most Other Medical Care.....26

D. The District Court Found That The Protocols for Diagnosing And Treating Gender Dysphoria Are Comparable to Other Well-Established Medical Protocols27

E. The District Court Found That Regret Following Gender Transition Is Rare.....28

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....29

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....30

ARGUMENT.....32

I. THE DISTRICT COURT FOLLOWED EKNES-TUCKER’S DIRECTIVE TO DETERMINE WHETHER PURPOSEFUL DISCRIMINATION WAS A MOTIVATING FACTOR FOR FLORIDA’S STATUTE AND RULES.....32

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ANIMUS FINDINGS ARE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....35

A. The District Court Correctly Applied the Presumption of Legislative Good Faith, and Its Finding that the Presumption Was Overcome Was Not Clearly Erroneous	35
B. The District Court’s Finding that the Impact of the Statute and Rules Falls Disproportionately on Transgender Floridians Was Clearly Correct.....	38
C. The District Court’s Conclusion that the Arlington Heights Factors Supported a Finding of Animus Is Supported by Substantial Evidence	42
1. Impact, Foreseeability, and Knowledge	43
2. Historical Background	44
3. Sequence of Events Leading to Passage.....	46
4. Procedural And Substantive Irregularities.....	51
5. Contemporary Statements and Actions of Key Legislators	53
6. Less Discriminatory Alternatives.....	59
III. The District Court Properly Held That The Challenged Measures Fail Both Heightened Scrutiny And, Because They Are Based On Animus, Even Rational Basis Review.....	61
IV. The District Court Properly Held That The Challenged Measures Violate Plaintiff Parents’ Right to Due Process.....	65
CONCLUSION	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	33
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021)	56
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	58, 59
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	44, 64
<i>Dekker v. Weida</i> , 679 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (N.D. Fla. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	40, 41
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , Case No. 4:23cv114-RH-MAF	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023) (en banc)	59
<i>Fla. Int’l Univ. Bd. of Trustees v. Fla. Nat’l Univ., Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484, 496, n. 20 (1974).....	41

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y for State of Alabama,
 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

Hodges v. United States,
 78 F.4th 1365 (11th Cir. 2023) 3, 29, 30

Hunt v. Cromartie,
 526 U.S. 541 (1999) 29, 55

Hunter v. Underwood,
 471 U.S. 222, 227-28 (1985)..... 37, 61

Jacksonville Branch of NAACP v. City of Jacksonville,
 No. 22-13544, 2022 WL 16754389 (11th Cir. Nov. 7, 2022) 55

Johnson v. Governor of Florida,
 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc)..... 33

L.W. v. Skrmetti,
 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir 2023), *cert. granted*, 144 S. Ct. 2679
 (June 24, 2024) 34

League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023) 2, 29, 56

Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado C.R. Comm’n,
 584 U.S. 617 (2018) 57, 59

Morrisette-Brown v. Mobile Infirmary Med. Ctr.,
 506 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2007) 30

North Carolina State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory,
 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 37

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 33

Pullman-Standard v. Swint,
 456 U.S. 273 (1982) 29

<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	39
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 631 (1996)	63
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017)	62
<i>Thompson v. Sec’y of State for Ala.</i> , 65 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2023)	61
<i>United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	64
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	57
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	34, 39
<i>Young Apartments, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter</i> , 529 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2008)	33
Statutes	
2023 Fla. Laws ch. 2023-90	7
Fla. Stat. § 61.517(1)(c)	51
Fla. Stat. § 61.534(1)	51
Fla. Stat. § 286.311	50
Fla. Stat. § 456.001(9)	41
Fla. Stat. § 456.52(2)	19
Fla. Stat. § 1000.071(1)	47

Other Authorities

2021 Leg., 123rd Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2021)..... 50

2022 Leg., 124th Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2022)..... 50

2023 Leg., 125th Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2023)..... 50

Fourteenth Amendment..... 4, 32

Equal Protection Clause..... *passim*

Fla. Admin. Code r. 64..... *passim*

House Bill 1069..... 50

House Bill 1557..... 50

Senate Bill 254..... 7, 8

Senate Bill 1028..... 50

Senate Bill 1438..... 50
